and cooling water needed by mills, and causes production breaks

Harvesting conditions weaken due to a lack of snow and frost and because
of increased precipitation.

Climate change results in temperatures rising at different rates in various
parts of the world. In the 4.3 °C scenario, the long-term (2050) temperature
rise in Finland is estimated to be 6–7 °C, making the impacts of the risks
more likely and greater than in the short term

A significant rise in temperature during the life cycle of Finnish forests will
increase emissions from peatland forests, cause changes in the prevalence
of tree species and increase problems caused by invasive species in forests

   Positive impact on the environment and society or on Metsä Board’s business
   Negative impact on the environment and society or on Metsä Board’s business

  Neutral impact on the environment and society or on Metsä Board’s business

Upstream value chain
Own operations
Downstream value chain

Short-term (less than one year)
Medium-term (1–5 years)
Long-term (more than 5 years)

* The 1.5 °C scenario corresponds to RCP 1.9, in which global warming resulting from climate change remains at or below 1.5 °C. The 4.3 °C scenario corresponds to RCP 8.2050, in which
global warming resulting from climate change averages 4–5 °C (by 2050).

43

Metsä Board’s 2030 sustainability targets

2030 target 2025 2024 2023 2018

Improvement in energy efficiency from the 2018 level, % +10% -7.2 +0.9 -5.8 2.4 MWh/t

Fossil-based carbon dioxide emissions (Scope 1 + Scope 2 market-based), t 0 t 121,252 251,708 183,600 577,875

Greenhouse gas emissions from logistics purchased by Metsä Board from the 2022 level
(Scope 3, category 4), %/tkm

-30% -5.8 - - -

Metsä Group's 2030 sustainability targets

MG: Amount of forest regeneration and young stand management from the 2018 level, % +30% +14 +18 +14 33,265 ha

MG: Amount of forest fertilization from the 2018 level, % +50% +126 -22 -26 9,115 ha

MG: Share of continuous cover forestry in peatland forest regeneration, % 30% 18 15 17 -

The production line for unbleached pulp in Kemi, which became the property of Metsä Board in 2024, has not yet been included in the calculations concerning water
and energy efficiency targets.
The actual figure for Scope 3 for the base year 2022 is 381,836 tCO2e. In 2025, the absolute reduction in emissions was 121,256 tCO2e. The target applies from 2025 onwards,
so historical figures are not reported.
MG: The target has been set at the level of Metsä Group.

Metsä Board’s 2030 sustainability targets, and their setting and moni-

toring, are discussed in greater detail under Sustainability governance and